

No. 21-948

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDUCATIONAL COMMISSION FOR FOREIGN MEDICAL
GRADUATES,

Petitioner,

v.

MONIQUE RUSSELL, JASMINE RIGGINS,
ELSA M. POWELL, AND DESIRE EVANS,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PATRICK A. THRONSON

Counsel of Record

BRENDA A. HARKAVY

JANET, JANET & SUGGS

4 Reservoir Circle, Suite 200

Baltimore, MD 21208

(410) 653-3200

pthronson@jjsjustice.com

SCOTT L. NELSON

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Respondents

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

April 2022

PAUL M. VETTORI
LAW OFFICES OF PETER G.
ANGELOS
One Charles Center
100 N. Charles Street, 20th Fl.
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 649-2000

BRENT P. CERYES
JONATHAN SCHOCHOR
SCHOCHOR, FEDERICO
& STATON
The Paulton
1211 St. Paul Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 234-1000

CORY L. ZAJDEL
Z LAW LLC
2345 York Rd, Suite B-13
Timonium, MD 21093
(443) 213-1977

NICHOLAS M. CENTRELLA
ROBIN S. WEISS
CONRAD O'BRIEN PC
1500 Market Street
Suite 3900
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 864-9600

KAREN E. EVANS
DAVID E. HAYNES
THE COCHRAN FIRM
1100 New York Avenue N.W.
Suite 340, West Tower
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-5800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. The posture of this case, with class certification and dispositive motions unresolved, makes it especially unsuitable for review.....	7
II. There is no intercircuit conflict.	9
A. The decision below reflects the consensus view of Rule 23(c)(4).....	9
B. The Fifth and Eighth Circuits concur with the consensus view.	12
III. A careful, extensive rulemaking process concluded there is no circuit split on Rule 23(c)(4) that warrants attention.....	23
IV. ECFMG’s view of issue-class certification lacks textual support.	27
V. ECFMG’s dire predictions about issue- class certification ignore its longstanding use and the other procedural protections in Rule 23.	31
VI. This Court has repeatedly denied certiorari on the question ECFMG raises.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	19, 20
<i>Behr Dayton Thermal Prods., LLC v. Martin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1319 (2019)	33
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	28
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 544 (E.D. La. 1995)	13
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corley v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 478 (E.D. Tex. 2004)	18
<i>Corley v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 316 (E.D. Tex. 2004)	18
<i>Corley v. Orangefield Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 152 Fed. Appx. 350 (5th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	31
<i>Ebert v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016)	22, 23
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	1, 30

<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	23
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	9, 28, 30, 31
<i>Healthplan Servs., Inc. v. Gunnells</i> , 542 U.S. 915 (2004)	33
<i>In re A.H. Robins</i> , 880 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	16, 17
<i>In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9, 28, 30, 31
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012)	16, 17
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)	10, 21, 22
<i>Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986)	15, 16, 29, 32
<i>Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prods. LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018)	9, 28, 30, 32
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. McReynolds</i> , 568 U.S. 887 (2012)	33

<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	24
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	24
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 562 U.S. 1178 (2011)	33
<i>Prantil v. Arkema Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Reitman v. Champion Petfoods, USA, Inc.</i> , 830 F. Appx. 880 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....	9, 29
<i>Smith v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. Tex. 2000)	19
<i>Smith v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	11
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	8
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	32
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>

Rulemaking Sources

Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, Introductory Memorandum for Mini-Conference on Rule 23 Issues (Sept. 11, 2015).....	25
Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, Minutes (Nov. 5, 2015).....	24
Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, Report to the Standing Committee (Dec. 11, 2015).....	26
Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, Rule 23 Subcommittee Report (Apr. 2015)	25
Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, Rule 23 Subcommittee Report (Nov. 2015).....	25
Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Minutes (Jan. 7, 2016).....	26
Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Minutes (June 12–13, 2017).....	25, 26, 27
Judicial Conference of the United States, Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Sept. 12, 2017).....	26
Lawyers for Civil Justice, Repairing the Disconnect Between Class Actions and Class Members (Aug. 13, 2014)	25
Supreme Court of the United States, Order Amending the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (Apr. 26, 2018)	26
Treatises	
Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2020)	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324A (1965).....	6

Other Authorities

Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, *Constructing Issue
Classes*, 101 Va. L. Rev. 1855 (2015)..... 11

Elizabeth J. Cabraser & Samuel Issacharoff,
The Participatory Class Action,
92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 846 (2017) 11

Jay Tidmarsh & Roger H. Trangsrud, *Modern
Complex Litigation* 490 (2d ed. 2010)..... 11
